



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

)  
)  
)  
) No. 205, 2021  
)  
)  
)  
) IN RE SMILEDIRECTCLUB, INC.  
)  
) DERIVATIVE LITIGATION  
)  
) Court Below: Court of  
)  
) Chancery of the State of  
)  
) Delaware, C.A. No. 2019-  
)  
) 0940-MTZ  
)  
)  
)  
)

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

ASHBY & GEDDES P.A.  
Stephen E. Jenkins (No. 2152)  
Richard D. Heins (No. 3000)  
500 Delaware Avenue  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Tel: (302) 654-1888

COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A.  
Blake A. Bennett (No. 5133)  
The Brandywine Building  
1000 West Street, 10th Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Tel: (302) 984-3800

DELEEuw LAW LLC  
P. Bradford deLeeuw (No. 3569)  
1301 Walnut Green Road  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Tel: (302) 274-2180

*Co-Delaware Counsel for Plaintiffs-Below,  
Appellants*

Dated: August 13, 2021

ABRAHAM, FRUCHTER &  
TWERSKY LLP  
Jeffrey S. Abraham  
Michael J. Klein  
450 Seventh Avenue, 38<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10123  
Tel: (212) 279-5050

LEVI & KORSINSKY, LLP  
Donald J. Enright  
Elizabeth K. Tripodi  
Jordan Cafritz  
1101 30th Street, N.W., Suite 115  
Washington, DC 20007  
Tel: (202) 524-4290

SQUITIERI & FEARON, LLP  
Lee Squitieri  
32 East 57th Street, 12th Fl  
New York, NY 10122  
Tel: (212) 421-6492

*Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs-Below,  
Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
I. THE COMPANY.....	5
II. THE PROSPECTUS.....	5
III. THE IPO .....	6
IV. THE INSIDER TRANSACTIONS .....	6
V. SDC HAD NO OBLIGATION TO PAY \$21.85 IN THE INSIDER TRANSACTIONS.....	8
VI. THE INSIDER TRANSACTIONS WERE NOT ENTIRELY FAIR TO THE COMPANY .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE TERM “TRANSACTION” AS USED IN SECTION 327 MEANS A LEGALLY BINDING AGREEMENT RATHER THAN DISCLOSING AN INTENT TO ENGAGE IN A TRANSACTION .....	9
A. Question Presented .....	9
B. Scope of Review.....	9
C. Merits of the Argument .....	9
II. SDC DISCLOSING ITS “INTENT” TO ENGAGE IN THE INSIDER TRANSACTIONS DID NOT CREATE A BINDING AGREEMENT TO PROCEED WITH THE INSIDER TRANSACTIONS .....	16
A. Question Presented .....	16
B. Scope of Review.....	16
C. Merits of the Argument .....	16
III. THE OPINION’S CONCLUSIONS AS TO WHEN THE INSIDER TRANSACTIONS WERE SET ARE IRRELEVANT AND BASED ON IMPROPER INFERENCES FROM THE RECORD FACTS.....	19

A. Question Presented .....19

B. Scope of Review.....19

C. Merits of the Argument .....19

IV. PLAINTIFFS STANDING TO SUE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE  
STATUTORY PURPOSE OF SECTION 327.....24

A. Question Presented .....24

B. Scope of Review.....24

C. Merits of the Argument .....24

CONCLUSION.....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>7547 Partners v. Beck</i> , 682 A.2d 160 (Del. 1996).....	3, 11, 24
<i>Balin v. Amerimar Realty Co.</i> , 1996 WL 684377 (Del. Ch. Nov. 15, 1996).....	14
<i>Brown v. Automated Mktg. Sys., Inc.</i> , 1982 WL 8782 (Del. Ch. Mar. 22, 1982).....	15
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Morgt. Capital Hldgs. LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011).....	18, 19
<i>Delmarva Power &amp; Light Co. v. First S. Util. Const., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2758777, at *2 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 18, 2007).....	17
<i>Dieter v. Prime Computer, Inc.</i> , 681 A.2d 1068 (Del. Ch. 1996).....	15
<i>Firefighters’ Pension Sys. of City of Kansas City, Missouri Tr. v. Presidio, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 298141 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2021).....	23
<i>Halifax Fund, L.P. v. Response USA, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 33173241 (Del. Ch. May 13, 1997).....	23
<i>In re Bally’s Grand Derivative Litig.</i> , 1997 WL 305803 (Del. Ch. June 4, 1997).....	14
<i>In re Beatrice Cos., Inc. Litig.</i> , 522 A.2d 865 (Del. 1987).....	15
<i>In re Coca-Cola Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 3122370 (Del. Ch. Oct. 17, 2007).....	14
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. &amp; Derivative Litig.</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 445 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	11
<i>In re Nine Systems Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 771897 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2013).....	3, 13

<i>In re Rural Metro Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....	23
<i>In re Thomas</i> , 311 A.2d 112 (Del. Supr. 1973) .....	23
Lavine v. Gulf Coast Leaseholds, 122 A.2d 550 (Del. Ch. 1956) .....	3, 10, 11
<i>Leung v. Schuler</i> , 2000 WL 264328 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2000).....	3, 12
<i>Maclary v. Pleasant Hills, Inc.</i> , 35 Del. Ch. 39, 109 A.2d 830 (Del. Ch. 1954).....	12, 25
<i>Morris v. Spectra Energy Partners (DE) GP, LP</i> , 2021 WL 221987 (Del. Jan. 22, 2021) .....	9, 24
<i>Newkirk v. W.J. Rainey, Inc.</i> , 76 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 1950) .....	3, 10
<i>Olenik v. Lodzinski</i> , 208 A.3d 704 (Del. 2019) .....	19
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 809 A.2d 1163 (Del. Ch. 2002) .....	15
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 818 A.2d 914 (Del. 2003) .....	23
<i>U.S. W., Inc. v. Time Warner Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 307445 (Del. Ch. June 6, 1996) .....	23
<i>United Rentals, Inc. v. RAM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	15
<i>Universal Prod. Co. v. Emerson</i> , 36 Del. 553, 179 A. 387 (1935).....	22
<b>STATUTES</b>	
8 Del. C. §327 .....	passim
Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6) .....	1, 22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 R. Franklin Balotti & Jesse A. Finkelstein, *The Delaware Law of Corporations and Business Organizations* § 13.11 (3d ed. 2009).....25
